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EsIE
Pt,onztr & S,q.NuERsoN

Profes sional Ass ociation/Certified Public Accountants

tq3 North Main Street

INDEPENDENT AADITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of the Board of Commissioners

New London-Springfield Water System Precinct

New London, New HamPshire

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Adverse and Unmod{ied OPinions

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities and major proprietary fund of the New London-Springfield

Water System precinct, as of and for the year ended Decimber 31,2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which

collectively comprise the New London-dpringfield Water System Precinct's basic financial statements as listed in the table of

contents.

Summary of Opinions

Opinion Unit
Business-type Activities
Water Proprietary Fund

Type of Opinion
Adverse
Adverse

Adverse Opinion on Business-type Activities and Proprietary Fund

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed inthe Matter Giving Rise to Adverse Opinion on Business-type

Activitiis and proprietary Funi section of the report, the accompanying financial statements do not present fairly the financial

position of the New London-springfield Water System Precinct, as of December 31,2024, or the changes in financial position and

where applicable, cash flows thereof, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

B as is for Adv ers e Op inio n

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial

Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the New London-Springfield Water System Precinct and

to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in iccordance wittr the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our adverse audit opinions.

Motter Giving Rise to Adverse Opinion on Business-type Activities and Proprietary Fund

As discussed in Note l -B to the financial statements, management has not recorded the long-term costs of retirement health care

costs and obligations for other postemployment benefits related to the single employer plan in the business-type activities, and

proprietary fuid. Accounting piinciples generally accepted in the United States of America require that those costs be recorded'

which would increase the asseti, liabilitie;, decrease the-net position, and increase the expenses of the business-type activities and

proprietary fund. The amount by which this departure would affect the assets, liabilities, net position, and expenses on the business-

type activities and proprietary fund has not been determined.

Emphasis of Matters - Changes in Accounting Principles

As discussed in Note 2-Ato the financial statements, in the year ending December 31,2024, the Precinct adopted new accounting

guidance, GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections - an Amendment to GASB Statement No' 62'

Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.
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New L ondo n-S p ringlield lltater System Precinct
Independent A uditor's RePort

Also, as discussed in Note 2-Ato the financial statements, in the year ending December 37,2024, the Precinct adopted new

accounting guidance, GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

The New London-Springfield Water System Precinct's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of

these financial statementi in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the

design, implementation, and maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements

that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or effor.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the

uggr"gut",ihat raise substantial doubt about the New London-Springfield Water System Precinct's ability to continue as a going

concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise

substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material

misstatiment, whether due to fraud or elror, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a

high level ofassurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with

CLeS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,

or the oveiride of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or

in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

. Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

r Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,

evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

o Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the New

London-Springfield Water System Precinct's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

r Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofsignificant accounting estimates

made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial

doubt about the New t-ondon-Springfield Water System Precinct's ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other,matters, the planned scope and timing

of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Req uired S upplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the following be presented to supplement

the basic financial statements:

. Schedule of the Precinct's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability,

. Schedule of Precinct Contributions - Pensions,

o Schedule of the Precinct's Proportionate Share of Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability,
r Schedule of Precinct Contributions - Other Postemployment Benefits,
o Notes to the Required Supplementary Information

Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the

Govemmental Accounting Standardi Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic

financial statements in anippropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to

the required supplementary'informationin accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America,

which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for

2
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consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during

our audit of the basic financial statements. We do nbt e*prers an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the

limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. Management has

omittedihe Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America

require to be presinted to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic

financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our

opinions on the basic financial statements are not affected by this missing information.

,2025
Concord, New Hampshire

J
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EXHIBITA
NEIY LONDON-SPRINGFIELD IYATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

Business-type Activities and Proprielary Fand
Statement of Net Position

December 3I 2024

ASSETS
Current:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable

Intergovemmental receivable

Inventory
Total current

Noncurrent:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation/amortization
Total noncurrent

Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued salaries and benefits payable

Intergovemmental payable

Retainage payable

Accrued interest payable

Long term liabilities:
Due within one year

Due in more than one year

Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets

Restricted
Unrestricted

Total net position

$ 3,019,922
92,638

263,502
1 00,1 05

3,476,167

3,009,662
2,723,654

5,733,316
9,209,483

24,869

30,493
3,383

4,2t9
198,652
116,631

267,759
4,922,235

5,543,372

6,735

2,624,970
38,833

$ 3,684,245

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

4
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EXHIBIT B
NEW LONDON-SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

Business-type Actvities and Proptietary Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended Decembet 3I' 2024

Operating revenues:
Taxes

Charges for services

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:

Salaries and wages

Operation and maintenance

Depreciation and amortization

Total operating expenses

Operating gain

Nonoperating revenue (expense):

Interest income

Intergovernmental revenues

Interest expense

Total nonoperating revenues (expense)

Change in net position

Net position, beginning
Net position, ending

$ 737,375
350,5 l4

1,087,889

245,105
458, l 03

I 78.545

88 1,753

206,136

40,015
8,755

(t20,025)
(71,25s)

134,881

3,549,364

$ 3,684,24s

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
5
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EXHIBITC
NEW LONDON-SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

Business-type Actvilies and Proprietary Fund
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31.2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Receipts from customers and users

Receipts from other governments

Payments to employees for salaries and benefits

Payments to suppliers

Net cash provided by operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from issuance ofbond
Proceeds from issuance ofbond premium

Principal paid on outstanding lease obligation

Acquisition and construction offixed assets

Interest paid

Net cash provided by capital and related financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON.CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

ARPA funds

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Interest on investments

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning

Cash and cash equivalents, ending

Reconciliation of operuting Gain to Net Cash Provided by operating Activities

Operating gain

Adjustments to reconcile operating gain (loss) to net

cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation/amortization expense

Change in other receivables

Change in intergovermental recevable

Change in inventory

Change in defemed outflows of resources related to pension and OPEB

Change in accounts payable

Change in intergovemmental payable

Change in accrued salaries & benefits

Change in retainage payable

Change in compensated absences payable

Change in net pension liability

Change in net OPEB liability

Change in defened inflows of resources related to pension and OPEB

Total adjustments

Net cash provided by operating activities

$ 325,399

485,222

(238,891)

(229 ,3 l9)
342.411

4,372,300

427,700

(26,940)

(2,927,406)
(5.868)

1,83 9.786

8.755

40,015

2,230,967

788,9s5

$ 3,019,922

$ 206.136

I 78,545

(25, l 1 5)

(252,1s3)

9,372

14,014

16,541

4,219

3,383

198,652

2,240

( r 8,1 29)

(115)

4.82r
136,275

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
6
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NEW LONDON.SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

NOTE
I
l-A
l-B
l-c
l-D
l-E
l-F
1-G
l-H
l-l
l-J
1-K
l-L
l-M
l-N
l-o

Capital Assets
Deferred Outfl ows/Infl ows of Resources ...........'.'
Long-term Obligations
Compensated Absences
Lease

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Use of Estimates ..............

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FANDS

Cash and Cash Equivalents....

2
2-A

Capital Assets..........
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Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Business-type Activities and Proprietary Funds Net Position

Risk Management
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NEW LONDON.SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

NOTE T _ SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOANTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the New London-Springfield Water System Precinct have been prepared in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to government units, hereafter referred to as generally

u"""pieO aicounting principles (GAAP), as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and other

authoritative sources. The Precinct's significant accounting policies are described below.

I-A Reporting EntitY

The New London-springfield Water System Precinct is a municipal corporation govemed by an elected three-member Board of
Commissioners. In evaliating how to define the Precinct for finaniial reporting purposes, management has considered all potential

component units. The decision to include a potential component unit in the reporting entity is made by applying the criteria set

forttr Uy GASB Statement No. 39, Determining lAhether Certqin Organizations are Component Units - an Amendment of GASB

Statem-ent No. 14. The Precinct has no component units to include in its reporting entity.

l-B Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

proprietary Fund Financial Statemenls - Include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes

in Net Position, and a Statement of Cash Flows for the major proprietary fund.

proprietary funds are reported using the "economic resources" measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.

Accordingly, all assets, deiened outflows of resources, liabilities (whether current or noncurrent), and deferred inflows of resources

are included on the Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents

increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized

in the period in which they are earned while expenses are recognized in the period in which the liability is incurred, regardless of

the timing of related cash flows.

Operating revenues in the proprietary funds are those revenues that are generated from the primary operations of the fund. All

other revenues are report.d ur notr-operating revenues. Operating expenses are those expenses that are essential to the primary

operations ofthe fund. All other expenses are reported as non-operating expenses'

The precinct is a standalone special purpose government, and because ofthis, the proprietary fund financial statements represent

the business-type activities of the Precinct.

I-C Cash and Cash Equivalents

The precinct considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Deposits with financial institulions consist primarily of demand deposits, certificates of deposits, and savings accounts.

New Hampshire statutes require that the Precinct treasurer have custody of all money belonging to the Precinct and pay out the

same only upon orders of the Board of Commissioners. The treasurer shall deposit all such monies in participation units in the

public deposit investment pool established pursuant to NH RSA 383:22 or in solvent banks in the State. Funds may be deposited

in banks outside the State ifsuch banks pledge and deliver to a third-parfy custodial bank or the Federal Reserve Bank, collateral

security for such deposits, United Statis government or government agency obligations or obligations of the State of New

Hampshire in value at least equal to the amount of the deposit in each case.

I-D Statement of Cash Flows

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Precinct considers all highly liquid investments (including restricted assets) with

u -uturity when purchased of three months or less and all local government investment pools to be cash equivalents.

I-E Receivables

Receivables in the financial statements represent amounts due to the Precinct at December 31. They are aggregated into a single

accounts receivable (net allowance for uncollectibles) line for certain funds and aggregated columns. They consist primarily of
taxes, billing for charges, and other user fees.

8
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NEW LONDON-SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

l-F Inventory

Inventories are valued at cost using first-in, first-out, which approximates market. The Precinct's inventories include various items

consisting of expendable materials and supplies held for consumption. Inventorial items are recorded as expenses when consumed

rather than when Purchased'

L-G Capilal Assets

Capital assets are defined by the precinct as assets with an initial individual cost of $4,000 or more and an estimated useful life in

"*..r, 
ofone year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost ifpurchased or constructed. Donated

capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation.

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are conshucted. 
. 
The costs of normal maintenance

anj repairs ihat do not udd to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized'

Capital assets of the precinct are depreciated or amortized using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Years

Capital Asset Classes:

Buildings and building improvements 12-50

Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 5-12

Right to use leased equipment and vehicles 10

Infrastructure 50

L-H Deferred Outtlows/Inflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources, a separate financial statement element, represents a consumption of net position or fund balance

that applies tb a future period(s) and ihus will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenses) until that time. The Precinct

t u, t*o items that quuiitr, foi ieporting in this category. Oeferred outflows related to pensions and deferred outflows related to

OpEB are reported in the government-ivide StatemJnt bf Net position for various estimate differences that will be amortized and

recognized over future Years'

Deferred inflows of resources, a separate financial statement element, represents an acquisition.of net position or fund balance that

upplr, to a future period(s) which will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Although certain

,"u.nrr., are measurabte, iney are not available. Available means collected within the current year or expected to be collected

soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current year. The Precinct has two types of items which qualif, for

reporting iln this category. Defened inflo*. of resources related io pensions and OPEB are reported in the government-wide

Statement of Net posiiion for various estimate differences that will be amortized and recognized over future years.

1 -I Long-term Ohligations

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the

proprieiary fund Statement of Net position. Bond piemiums are deferred and amortized over the life of the bond using the straight-

line method.

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, Including Direct Borrowings and Direct

placements,the Precinct utilizes the following classification to categorize the financial transaction:

Direct placements - financial transactions for the sale of bonds where the Precinct engages with a single buyer or limited

number of buyers without a public offering.

I -J Compensated Absences

General leave for the Precinct includes vacation pay. General leave is based on an employee's length of employment and is earned

ratably during the span of employment. Upon ietirement or termination, employees are paid full value for any accrued general

leave eamed as set forth by the Precinct's personnel policy.

9
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NEW LONDON.SPRING FIELD I|/ATE R SYS TEM PREC INCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

Vested or accumulated general leave that is expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources is reported as

an expenditure and u f*a tiuUitity. Amounts bf vested or aciumulated general leave that are not expected to be liquidated with

expendable financial resources.

l-K Lease

Lessee - The precinct is a lessee for a noncancellable lease of Colby Point Wells. The Precinct recognizes a lease liability and an

intangible right-to-use lease asset (lease asset) in the financial statements.

At the commencement of a lease, the Precinct initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments expected to be

made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion of lease payments made. The

lease asset ii inltiatty measured as the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease

commencement dati, plus certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, the lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its

useful life.

Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the Precinct determines (l) the discount rate it uses to discount the

expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments.

. The precinct uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged by the

lessor is not provided, the Precinct generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for

leases.

. The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the measurement of the

lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option price that the Precinct is reasonably certain to

exercise.

The precinct monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will remeasure the lease asset

and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease liability. Lease assets are

reported *ith oth". capital issets and lease liabilities are reported with long-term debt on the Statement of Net Position.

I-L Delined BeneJit Pension Plan

GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reportingfor Pensions - an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, and as

amended by GASB Statement No. 7 l, Pension Transitin for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date requires

participating employers to recognize their proportionate share of collective net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources,

deferred inflows ofresources, and pension i*p.nr., and schedules have been prepared to provide employers with their calculated

proportionate share of these amounts. The collective amounts have been allocated based on employer confributions during the

iesiective fiscal years. Contributions from employers are recognized when legally due, based on statutory requirements.

The schedules prepared by New Hampshire Retirement System, and audited by the plan's independent auditors, require

management to ma-ke a number of estimates and assumptions related to the reported amounts. Due to the inherent nature and

uncertainty of these estimates, actual results could differ, and the differences may be material.

I-M Postemployment BeneJits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

The Precinct maintains two separate other postemployment benefit plans, as follows:

New Hampshire Retirement System Plan- For the purposes of measuring the total other postemployment benefit (OPEB) liability'

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the

fiduciary net position of the New Hampshire Retirement System OPEB Plan (the plan) and additions to/deductions from the plan's

fiduciary net position has been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the New Hampshire Retirement System. For

this purpose, ihe plan recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are

reported at fair vaiue, 
"*r.prnon.y 

market investments and participating interest earning investment contracts that have a maturity

at the time of purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cost.

Singte Employer ptan - The Precinct maintains a single employer plan but has not obtained an actuarial report calculating the

othJr posternployment benefit liability, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources in accordance with GASB

Statement No. 7S, Accounting and Financial Reporting For Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.

10
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NEW LONDON-SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

I-N Net Position

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

Net Investment in Capital Assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciationlamofiization, and reduced by

the outstanding balances of any bonds or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement

ofthose assetJ. Ifthere are significant unspent related debt proceeds at year-end, the portion ofthe debt attributable to the

unspent proceeds are not included in the calculation of net investment in capital assets.

Restricted Net Position - Results when constraints placed on net position use are either externally imposed by a third party

(statutory, bond covenant, or granting agency) or are imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

ihe preiinct typically uses restricted assets first, as appropriate oppornrnities arise, but reserves the right to selectively defer

the use until a future period.

Unrestricted Net Position - Consists of net position not meeting the definition of the preceding categories. Unrestricted net

position is often subject to constraints imposed by management which can be removed or modified.

l-O Use of Estimates

The preparation of the accompanying basic financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the

United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,

deferred outflows ofresourcel, liabilities, and deferred inflows ofresources and disclosures ofcontingent assets and liabilities at

the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results

could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 _ STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

2-A Changes in Accounting Principles

During the fiscal year, the Precinct adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 100, Accounting

Chanles and Erior Coryections - an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 62. This statement will improve the clarity and

consistency ofthe accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and error corrections.

Also, the precinct adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. I 0 I , Compensated Absences. The

objective of this Statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and

miasurement guidance for compensated absences. This Statement establishes standards of accounting and financial reporting for

compensated absences and associated salary-related payments.

DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQAIVALENTS

At December 31,2024,the reported amount of the Precinct's deposits was $3,019,922 and the bank balance was $3,023,552. Of
the bank balance $2,896,364 was covered by federal depository insurance and $127,188 was uninsured and uncollateralized.

NOTE 4 _ RECEIVABLES

Receivables at December 37,2024, consisted of water billings of $92,638 and taxes due from the Town of New London of
5263,502. Receivables are recorded on the Precinct's financial statements to the extent that the amounts are determined to be

material and substantiated not only by supporting documentation, but also by a reasonable, systematic method of determining their

existence, completeness, valuation, and collectability.

11
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NOTE 5_CAPITALASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31,2024 consisted of the following:

Balance,

NEW LONDON-SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

beginning Additions Deletions

Balance,

endine

At cost:

Not being depreciated/amortized:
Construction in progress

Being depreciated/amortized:
Buildings and building improvements

Machinery, equipment and vehicles

Right to use leased equipment and vehicles

Infrastructure
Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized

Total all capital assets

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Buildings and building improvements

Machinery, equipment and vehicles

Right to use leased equipment and vehicles

Infrastructure
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization

Net book value, capital assets being depreciated/amortized

Net book value, all business-type activities capital assets

$ 82,2s6 g 2,927.406 $ $3

I,880,595
309,557
274,225

4,721,281

1,880,595

309,5s7
274,225

4, 721,281

7, I 85,658 7, 185,658

7,267,914 2,927,406 10,195,320

(1,320,881)
(t84,71r)
(r0e,689)

(2,668,t78)
(4,283,4s9)
2,902,199w

Maturity
Date

(37,474)
(19,229)
(2',t,424)

(94,4 r 8)
( r 78,545)
(l 78,545)

$ 2,748,861

( 1,358,3s5)
(203,940)
(137,1 l3)

(2,762,s96)
(4,462,004)

2,723,654

$ 5,733,316(_

Depreciation/amortization expense of$178,545 was charged to functions ofthe Precinct based on their usage ofrelated assets.

NOTE 6 _ DEFERKED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOARCES

Deferred outflows of resources at December 31,2024 consist of the following:

Business-type

Activities

Amounts related to pensions, see Note l0
Amounts related to OPEB, see Note I I

Total deferred inflows ofresources

$ 24,604

$ 24,869

Deferred inflows of resources at December 31,2024 consist of the following:

Business-type
Activities

$

Interest

Rate

Payable at

December 3l 2024

265

6,734

I
S 6,735

NOTE 7 _ LEASE

Leuse Payabte _ The Precinct had the following lease payable as of December 31,2024:

Amounts related to pensions, see Note l0
Amounts related to OPEB, see Note 11

Total deferred inflows ofresources

Lease payable:

Colby Point Wells

Original
Amount Issue Date

$ 146,928$ 274,225 2020

12

2029 2.91o/o

DRAFT - 11/10/2025



NEW LONDON-SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

The annual requirements to amortize all lease payables outstanding as of Decemb er 3l , 2024, including interest payments, are as

follows:
Fiscal Year Ending

December 31 Principal

$ 2'7,724

28,53 1

29,361
30,216
31,095

Original
Issue

Interest

Rate

$ 146,928 $ 13,072 $ 160,000

Balance

January 1,2024

Balance

Deletions December 3l 2024

2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Totals

Interest

ffi
3,469
2,639
1,784

905

Total

$ 32,000
32,000
32,000
32,000
32,000

NOTES_SHORT-TERMDEBT

Changes in the precinct's short-term capital borrowings during the year ended December 31,2024 consisted of the following

g 82,278 6% $ $ (82,278)

The purpose of all of the short-time borrowings was to provide resources for the Water Main Replacement project. The form of

financing used was a bond anticipation note. The interest paid on the note in2024 was $803'

NOTE 9 _ LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Changes in the Precinct's long-term liabilities consisted of the following for the year ended Decembet 31,2024:

Governmental Activities

@

Bond payable - direct placement

Premium
Total bonds payable

Lease payable

Compensated absences

Net pension liability
Net other postemployment benefits

Total long-term liabilities

Additions

@

Balance

January l,
2024

4,653

-$-!32sn

Additions Reductions

Balance

December 31,

2024
Due Within
One Year

Due In More
Than One Year

$ s4,372,300 $ -

- 427,700
- 4,800,000

173,868 - (26,940)

8,403 2,240

246,014 - (18,129)

4,5s9,965
t19,204

r0,643
227,885

4,538

$ 267,759 $ 4,922,235

s 4,372,300

427,700
$ 218,650

21,385
240,035
27,724

$ 4,153,650

406,315

(1ls)
Tlaffi4t

4,800,000
146,928

10,643

227,885
4,538

s 4,802,240 $ 5,189,994

Long-term bonds are comprised of the following:

Original
Amount

Bond payable - direct placement:

Main Street Project $ 4,372,300 2024 2044 5]0Yo $

Bond - Direct Placement

Issue

Date

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate o/o

Outstanding at

December 3 2024

Current
Portion

4,372,300 $ 218,650

The annual requirements to amortize all general obligation bonds outstanding as of December 31, 2024, including interest

Fiscal Year Ending

December 3 l, Principal Interest Total

$ 218,6s0
2 I 8,650

218,650
218,650
2 I 8,650

$ 223,473
207,464
t96,313
185,162
t74,0ll

s 442,123
426,1r4
414,963

403,812
392,661

(Continued)

payments, are as follows

2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

t3
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NEW LONDON.SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

General obligation bonds continued:

2030-2034
2035-2039
2040-2044

Totals

1,093,050

1,093,000

1,093,000

702,802
424,084
147,555

(Continued)

1,795,852
I,517,084
1,240,555

$ 6,633,164$ 4,372,300 s 2,260,864

All debt is general obligation debt of the Precinct, which is backed by its full faith and credit, and will be repaid from general

revenues.

NOTE IO _ DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

plan Descfiption -TheNew Hampshire Retirement System (NHRS Plan, or the System) is a public employee retirement system

that administers a cost-sharing muliiple-employer defined benefit pension plan (Pension Plan). For additional NHRS information,

please refer to the fiscal y"* ZOZ4 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, which can be found on the NHRS website at

www.nhrs.org.

Benefit formulas and eligibility requirements for the Pension Plan are set by state law (RSA 100-A). The Pension Plan is divided

into two membership g.o*upr. State and local employees and teachers belong to Group I. Police and firefighters belong to Group II.

Group I benefits are provided based on creditable service and average final salary for the highest of either three or five years,

depending on when service commenced.

Group II benefits are provided based on age, years ofcreditable service and benefit multiplier depending on vesting status as of

1llll2. The maximum retirement allowance for Group II members vested by lllll2 (45 years of age with 20 years of service or

age 60 regardless of years of creditable service) is the average final compensation multiplied by 2.5% multiplied-by creditable

service. For Group II members not vested by llll12rhebenefit is calculated the same way, but the multiplier used in the calculation

will change depending on age and years of creditable service as follows:

Years of Creditable Service as of lllll2 Minimum Age Minimum Service Benefit Multiplier

At least 8 but less than l0 Years 46 2l 2A%

At least 6 but less than 8 years 47 22 2.3%

At least 4 but less than 6 years 48 23 2.2%

Less than 4 years 49 24 2.1%

Contributions - The System is financed by contributions from both the employees and the Precinct. Member contribution rates

are established and may be amended by the State legislature while employer contribution rates are set by the System trustees based

on an actuarial valuation. Group I members are required to contribute 7%o of earnable compensation. For fiscal yeat2024,the
precinct contributed 13.27% for other employees. The contribution requirement for the fiscal year 2024 was 526,347 , which was

paid in full.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resoutces, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Relate! t9 Pensions

- At Decemb er 37,2024,the precinct r"port"d a liability of $227,885 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The

net pension liability was measured as of iune 30,2024, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was

determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Precinct's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection

of the precintt's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating

towns and school districts, actuarially determined. The Precinct's proportion, measured at June 30,2024,was 0.004o/o which was

the same as its proportion measured as of June 30,2023.

t4
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

For the year ended December 31,2024,the Precinct recognized pension expense of $27,607. At December 37,2024, the Precinct

reported deferred outflows ofresources and deferred inflows ofresources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

$ 6,002 $ 840

2,667

5,073
13,529

3,181

46

s 24,604 s 6,734

-

The $13,529 reported as deferred outflows ofresources related to pensions results from the Precinct contributions subsequent to

the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended December 31, 2025' Other

amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in

pension expense as follows: 
Fiscal year Ending

December 3l
2025
2026

2027

2028
Thereafter

Totals

Changes in proportion
Changes in assumptions

Net difference between projected and actual investment

earnings on pension plan investments

Differences between expected and actual experience

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total

$ (4,872)
13,3 3 0

(t,e7e)
(2,1 38)

@
Actuarisl Assumptions - The collective total pension liability was based on the following actuarial assumptions:

Inflation: 2'25%
Salary increases: 6'0oh average, including inflation
Wage inflation: 3.00% (2.50% for teachers)

Investment rate of return : 6.7 5Yo net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

Monality rates were based on the pub-2010 Health Retiree Mortality Tables with credibility adjustments for each group (Police

and Fire combined) and projected fully generational mortality improvements using Scale MP-2021.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30,2023,valuation to alleviate the total pension liability measured as of June 30,2024,

were based on the results of the most recent actuarial experience study, which was for the period July l, 2019 - Jtne 30,2023 '

Long-term Rates of Return -The long-term expected rate of retum on pension plan investment was selected from a best estimate

.ung". d.t.r.ined using the building block approach. Under this method, an expected future real return range is calculated

sepirately for each u.rit .lurr. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of retum by weighting the

expectedfuture real rate ofreturn net ofinvestment expenses by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected

inflation.

l5
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NEW LONDON.SPRINGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

Following is a table presenting target allocations and geometric real rates ofreturn for each asset class:

Target

Allocation 30 Year Geometric Retum*Asset Class

Broad US Equity (l)
Global Ex-US Equity (2)

Total public equity

Real Estate Equity
Private Equity

Total private market equity

Private Debt

Core U.S. Fixed Income (3)

Infrastructure
Total

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

l%o Decrease

5.7sYo-$ 318'609

24.00o/o

16.00%
40.00o/o

10.00%

10.00%

2O.OOo/o

10.00%

25.00Vo

5.00o/o

Current Single

Rate Assumption
6.7 5o/o

5.40o/o

5.65%

4.00Yo

6.65%

5.05o/o

2.15o/o

4.350h

100.00%

*Real rates ofretum are presented netof2.50o/o inflation.

Discount Rate -The discount rate used to measure the collective total pension liability was 6.75oh. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member conhibutions will be made at the current contribution rate and that

employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. For purposes of the projection, member contributions and employer service cost contributions are projected based

on the expected payroil of current members only. Employer conhibutions are determined based on the Pension Plan's actuarial

funding pbn"y ur ."quired by RSA 100-4:16. Based on those assumptions, the Pension Plan's fiduciary net position was projected

to be availaUli to make all projected future benefit payments to current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on pension plan inveitment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the collective total pension

liability.

Sensitivity of rhe Prccinct's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liabitity to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following

table presenis the Precinct's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 6.'75Yo as well as

what ihe precinct's proportionaG share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is l-
percentage point lower (5.7 5%) or 1-percentage point higher (7 .7 5%) than the cuffent rate:

l%o Increase

7.7504

June30,2024 $ 227,885 $ 152,309

pension plun Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the

separately issued New i{ampshire Retirement System Cost-sharing Multiple Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan financial

report.

NOTE II _ POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB)

11-A New Hampshire Retirement System (NHRS)

plan Description -The New Hampshire Retirement System (NHRS Plan, or the System) administers a cost-sharing multiple-

employer other postemployment benefit plan medical subsidy healthcare plan (OPEB Plan). For additional system information,

please'refer to the 2024 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, which can be found on the system's website at www.nhrs.org.

Benefit amounts and eligibility requirements for the OPEB Plan are set by state law (RSA 100-4:52, RSA 100-A:52-a and RSA

100-A:52-b), and memblrs aie designated in statute by type. The four membership types are Group II, Police Officers, and

Firefighters; Group I, Teachers; Group I, Political Subdivision Employees; and Group I, State Employees. The OPEB Plan

proviJes a medicai insurance subsidy to qualified retired members. The medical insurance subsidy is a payment made by NHRS

io the former employer or its insurance administrator toward the cost of health insurance for a qualified retiree, his/her qualified

t6
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

spouse, and his/trer certified dependent children with a disability who are living in the household-and being cared for by the retiree.

lithe health insurance premium amount is less than the medical subsidy amount, then only the health insurance premium amount

will be paid. If the health insurance premium amount exceeds the medical subsidy amount, then the retiree or other qualified

person is responsible for paying any portion that the employer does not pay.

Group I benefits are based on creditable service, age, and retirement date. Group II benefits are based on hire date, age, and

creditable service. The OPEB plan is closed to new entrants.

Maximum medical subsidy rates paid during fiscal year 2024 were as follows:

For qualified retirees not eligible for Medicare, the amounts were $375.56 for a single-person plan and $75 l.l2 for a

two-person Plan.

For those qualified retirees eligible for Medicare, the amounts were $236.84 for a single-person plan and $473.68 for a

two-person Plan.

Contributions - The OPEB Plan is funded by allocating to the 401(h) subtrust the lesser of: 25o/o of all employer contributions

made in accordance with RSA 100-A: 16 or the percentage of employer contributions determined by the actuary to be the minimum

rate necessary to maintain the benefits provided under RSA 100-A:53-b, RSA 100-A:53-c, and RSA 100-A:53-d. The State

Legislature has the authority to establish, amend and discontinue the contribution requirements of the OPEB Plan. Administrative
goi5 u." allocated to the OPEB Plan based on fund balances. For fiscal year 2024, the Precinct conhibuted 0.26oh for other

employees. The contribution requirement for the fiscal year 2024 was $516, which was paid in full.

OzEB Liabilities, OnEB Expense, Deferred Oatflows of Resources, und Deferred Inflows of Resources Reluted to OPEB - Ar

December 31,2024,the Precinct reported a liability of $4,538 for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. The net OPEB

liability was measured as of June 30,2024, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined

by an actuarial valuation as of June 30,2023. The Precinct's proportion of the net OPEB liability was based on a projection of the

piecinct's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating towns and

school districti, actuarially determined. The Precinct's proportion measured at June 30,2024, was 0.001% which was the same as

its proportion measured as of June 30,2023.

FortheyearendedDecember3l,2024,thePrecinctrecognizedOPEBexpenseof$410. AtDecember3l,2024,thePrecinct
reporteddeferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Net difference between projected and actual investment

earnings on OPEB plan investments

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total

$

The $265 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB results from the Precinct contributions subsequent to the

1n.uru."1n"nt date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended December 3 l, 2025. Other amounts

reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense

as follows:
Fiscal Year Ending

December 31,

2025
2026
2027

2028
Thereafter

Totals

265
$l

$l265$

$ (10)

t4
(5)
(2)

l7

$ (3)
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
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Actuarial Assumptions - The total OPEB liability was based on the following actuarial assumptions:

Price inflation: 2.25% per year
Salary increases: 6.0To average, including inflation
Wage inflation: 3.0%(2.50% forteachers)
Investment rate of return: 6.75%o net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Health Retiree Mortality Tables with credibility adjustments for each group (Police

and Fire combined) and projected fully generational mortality improvements using Scale MP-2021 .

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30,2023, valuation, used to calculate the total pension liability as of June 30,2024,

were based on the reiults of the most recent actuarial experience study, which was for the period July I , 2019 - June 30,2023.

Long-term Rates of Return -The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investment was selected from a best estimate

.ung"" d.t"r-ined using the building block approach. Under this method, an expected future real return range is calculated

sepirately for each urrit rlutt. Theie ranges ire combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the

expectedfuture real rate ofreturn net ofinvestment expenses by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected

inflation. Following is a table presenting target allocations and geometric real rates of return for each asset class:

Asset Class 30 Year Geometric Retum*

Broad US Equity (1)

Global Ex-US Equity (2)

Total public equity
Real Estate Equity
Private Equity

Total private market equity

Private Debt
Core U.S. Fixed Income (3)

Infrastructure
Total

Target
Allocation
@

16.00%
ffi
ffi

10.00%

ffi
10J0%

ffi
5.00o/o

t00J0%

5.40o/o

5.650/o

4.00o/o

6.650/o

5.05%
2.l5Yo

4.35o/o

*Real rates ofretum are presented netof2.50%o inflation.

Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.75Yo. The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that employer conhibutions will be made under the current statute RSA 100-4:16 and that

plan member contributions will be made under RSA 100-4:16. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB Plan's fiduciary net

position was projected to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected

rate of retum on OPEB Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the collective total

OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Precinct's Proportionate Share of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following table

presents ihe Precinct's proportionate share of the OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 6.75o/o as well as what the
^precinct's 

proportionate shire of the OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point

lower (5.75Yo) or l-percentage point higher (7.75o/o) than the cunent rate:

Cunent Single

Rate Assumption
6.75%

1une30,2024 $ 4,965 $ 4,538 S 4,244

O4EB plsn Fidaciary Net Position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is available in the

separately issued New Hampshire Retirement System Cost-Sharing Multiple Employer Defined Benefit OPEB Plan financial

report.

Actuarial
Valuation

Date

lolo Decrease

5.75Yo

l7o Increase

7.75Yo

l8
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11-B Retiree Health BeneJit Program

The precinct provides postemployment benefit options for health care to eligible retirees, terminated employees, and their

dependents in accordanie withiheprovisions of various employment contracts. The benefit levels, employee conhibutions, and

employer contributions are governed by the Precinct's contractual agreements. Expenses for the cost ofproviding health insurance

for cunently enrolled retirees are recognized in the general fund of the funds financial statements as payments are made.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting by

Employers for postemploymeit Benefits Other Than Pensions in2015. GASB Statement No. 75 requires State and local

gou.-r.ni employers to recognize the net OPEB liability and the OPEB expense on their financial statements, along with the

ielated defened outflows and inflows of resources. The Precinct has not fully implemented GASB Statement No. 75 at

December 31,2024, or contracted with an actuarial firm to assist in evaluating the impact of this standard on the Precinct. The

amounts that should be recorded as the net OPEB liability and the OPEB expense is unknown.

NOTE 12 _ COMMITMENT

The precinct entered into a construction contract during the fiscal year for the Water Main Replacement project. As of

December 31,2024, the Precinct had an outstanding construction contract totaling $1,484,629 that will be financed from bond

proceeds and appropriations.

The construction commitment is as follows:

Capital Project Program Total Contract

$ 3,973,035

Spent to Date

Remaining
Commitment

SUR Construction - Water Main Replacement $ 2,488,406 S 1,484,629

NOTE B _ BASINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES AND PROPRIETARY FANDS NET POSITION

Net position reported on the business-type activities and proprietary fund Statement of Net Position at December 31,2024 include

the following: 
Business-type

Activities

$ 5,733,316

(4,372,300)
(427,700)

1,838,582

(146,928)
2,624,970

3 8,833

t,020,442

$ 3,684,245

NOTE 14 _ RISK MANAGEMENT

The precinct is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets; errors or omissions;

injuries to employies; or natural disasters. During fiscal year 2024,the Precinct was a member of the New Hampshire Public Risk

Management Exchange (Primex3) Workers' Compensation and Property/Liability Programs.

The New Hampshire public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) Workers' Compensation and Properfy/Liability Programs are

pooled risk management programs undir RSAs 5-B and 281-4. Coverage was provided from January 1,2024 to December 31'

)Oz+ Ay primex3,-which ietained $2,000,000 of each workers' compensation loss, $500,000 of each liability loss, and for each

property loss it is based upon the Precinct's property schedule on file with Primex3. The Board has decided to self-insure the

t9

Net investment in capital assets:

Net book value, all capital assets

Less:

General obligation bond payable

Unamortized bond premiums

Unspent bond proceeds

Lease payable

Total net investment in capital assets

Restricted net position:
Project purposes

Unrestricted

Total net position
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
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aggregate exposure and has allocated funds based on actuarial analysis for that purpose. The workers' compensation section of
th" ,elf-intu*nce membership agreement permits Primex3 to make additional assessments to members should there be a deficiency

in contributions for any .e-ber yea., not to exceed the member's annual contribution. GASB Statement No. 10 requires members

of a pool with a sharing risk to disclose if such an assessment is probable, and a reasonable estimate of the amount, if any. In fiscal

year 2024 the Precincicontributed $2,gg4 and $10,570, respectively, to Primex for workers' compensation and property/liability.

At this time, Primex3 foresees no likelihood of any additional assessment for this or any prior year.

The precinct continues to carry commercial insurance for all other risks of loss. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not

exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

NOTE T5 _ CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The precinct has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the grantor agencies

or their designee. These audits could resuit in a requ-est for reimbursement from the grantor agency for costs disallowed under

terms of the grant. Based on prior experience, the Precinct believes such disallowances, if any, will be immaterial'

NOTE 16 - SaBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date, but before the financial statements are issued.

Recognized subsequent events are events or transactions that provided additional evidence about conditions that existed at the

balance sheet date, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the financial statements. Nonrecognized subsequent

events are events that prould. evidence about conditions that did not exist at the balance sheet date but arose after the date.

Management has evaluited subsequent events through _, 2025,the date the December 31,2024 financial statements were

available to be issued, and noted the following events occurred that require recognition or disclosure:

At the March 19, 2025, annual meeting, residents voted on and approved the following warrant article using

December 31,2024, unassigned fund balance:

o Warrant Article No. 3 authorizing $25,000 to fund improvements to the water system.

o Warrant Article No. 4 authorizing $41,900 to fund exploration and assessment of water resources on

Colby Point.
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EXHIBIT D
NEW LONDON-SPRING FIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

Schedule ofthe Precinctts Proportionate Share ofNet Pension Liabilily
New Hampshire Retirement System Cost Sharing Mulliple Employer Defined Beneftt PIan

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Unaudited

December 31, December 31,Fiscal vear-end

Measurement date

Precincts proportion of
the net pension liability

Precinct's proportionate share

ofthe net pension liability

Precinct's covered payroll
(as ofthe measurement date)

Precinct's proportionate share

ofthe net pension liability
as a percentage of
its covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position

as a percentage ofthe
total pension liability

0.005%

$ 183,902 $

126.15o/o 162.360/o 14950%

65.47o/o 5830% 62.660/o

December 31,

2015

June 30

2015

2016

June 30

2016

2017

June 30

201'7

December 3 1,

2018

June 30

2018

December 31,

2019

June 30

2019

December 3 l,
2020

June 30

2020

December 3 l,
2021

June 30

2021

0.004o/o

December 31

2022

June 30

2022

0.004%

December 31,

2023

June 30

2023

December 3l
2024

June 30

2024

$145,781$144,382$149,17s$154,69s$161,790$169,'728$173,326$1s9,887$190,032$195,436

0.004%

234"412 $

0 00s%

223"022 $

0.004%

201,240 $

130.09%

64.73%

0.004%

201,087 $

t24.29%

65.59o/o

0.004%

269,874 S

0.004o/o

246,0t4 $

0.004%

227,885

r16.60%

70.33%

183,006 s 247,450 $

159.00o/o 105.58% 154 77% 129.46%

58.72o/o '72.22% 6s.12% 67.t8%
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EXHIBIT E
NEIY LONDON-SPRING FIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

Schedule of Precinct Contributions - Pensions

New Hampshbe Retbement System Cost Sharing Makiple Employer Defined Benefil Plan

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024

Unaadited

-l
o
z
o
(D

o

o

@
,.o

t
CD

o-
(A

'o
(D

o
D
a

t

ol

I

'oo

-
FO

o
O)

(!
oat

TD

n

o
(D
o.
o

Contractuallyrequiredcontribution $ 15,5"14 $ 15,785 $ i6,613 S 1'1,664 $ 18,187 $ 18,744 $ 18,971 g 24,9'18 $ 26,'199 $ 26,34'7

Fiscal year-end

Measurement date

Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contributions

Contribution defi ciency (excess)

Precinct's covered payroll
(as ofthe fiscal year end)

Contributions as a percentage

ofcovered payroll

( 1 5.574) ( l s.785) ( 16-613)

December 31,

2015

June 30

2015

$ 146,301

December 31,

2016

June 30

2016

$ 14s,350

December 31,

20t7

June 30

2017

December 31,

201 8

June 30

2018

December 31,

2015

June 30

2019

December 31,

2020

June 30

2020

December 3 1,

2021

June 30

2021

December 31,

2022

June 30

2022

December 3 l,
2023

June 30

2023

December 3l ,

2024

June 30

2024

(17.664\ ( 1 8.1 87) (18.744), ( 18.971)

$ s $ $

$151.461 $1s9.422$16s,646$172,2795ts6,229$18r,6s8$198,351 9206,21'l

10.97% 11.08% 10.98% 10.88% 12.14% 13.'75% 13.51o/o 12.78%

(24.9'78\ (26.799)| (26.347)

$$ $ $ $ $

10.65% 10.86%

NJ
NJ

DRAFT - 11/10/2025



NEW LONDON.SPMNGFIELD WATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

NOTE TO THE REQUIRED S(IPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION _

PENSION LIABILITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

Schedule of the Precinct's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability and
Schedule of Precinct Contributions - Pensions

Changes in Benefit Terms - There were no changes in benefit terms for the current period.

Chunges in Assumptions - There were no changes in assumptions for the current period.

Methods and Assumptions gsed to Determine Contrihution Rates -A full list of the methods and assumptions used to determine

the contribution rates can be found in the most recent actuarial valuation report. This report can be located at www.nhrs'org.

As required by GASB Statement No. 68, and as amended by GASB Statement No. 71, Exhibits D and E represent the actuarial

determined coits associated with the Precinct's pension plan at December 31,2024. These schedules are presented to illustrate the

requirement to show information for l0 years.
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EXHIBIT F
NEW LONDON.SPRINGFIELD WATER SVSTEM PRECINCT

Schedule of the Precinct's Proportionate Share of the Net Other Postemployment BeneJits Liability

New Hampshire Retirement System Cost Sharing Multiple Employer Delined Benefit Plan

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31' 2024
Unaudited

Fiscal year-end

Measurement date

December3l, December3l, December3l, December3l, December3l, December3l, December3l, December3l,

2017 2018 20lg 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30,

201'7 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Precinct's proportion of
the net OPEB liability

Precinct's proportionate

share of the net OPEB

liability (asset)

Precinct's covered payroll
(as of the measurement date)

Precinct's proportionate share

of the net OPEB liability
(asset) as a percentage

ofits covered payroll

Plan fiduciary net position

as a percentage ofthe
total OPEB liability

0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001%

$3,657$4,gss$4,861 $4,772s4,292$5,052$4,653$4'538

$149,175 $154,695 $161,790 $16s,728 $173,326 $159,887 $190,032 $195,436

2.45% 3.23o/o 3.00Vo 2.8lYo 2.48% 3.160/o 2.45Vo 2.32Yo

7.91o/o 7.53% 7.75o/o 7.74o/o ll.060/o 10.64% 12.800 14.UlYo

The Note to the Required Supplementary Information - Other Postemployment Benefits Liability is an integral part of this schedule
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EXHIBITG
NEW LONDON^CPRINGFIELD IYATER SYSTEM PRECINCT

Schedule of Precinct Contribations ' Olhet Postemployment BeneJits

New Hampshire Retirement System Cost Sharing Mukiple Employet Defined Benefit Plan

Forlhe Fiscal Year Ended December 3I' 2024

Unaudited

Fiscal year-end

Measurement date

December 31, December 31,

2017 2018

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

20tg 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

June 30, June 30,

2017 2018

June 30,

2019

June 30,

2020
June 30,

2021

June 30,

2022
June 30,

2023

June 30,

2024

Contractually required

contribution

Contributions in relation

to the contractuallY
required contribution

Contribution deficiency
(excess)

Precinct's covered payroll

(as ofthe fiscal year-end)

Contributions as a

percentage of
covered payroll

(474)

0.31% 0.30% 0.31o/o 0.29o/o 0.33%

s474$483$506$506$515$563$566$516

(483) (506) (506) (515) (563) (566) (5 l6)

$ 15l,46l $ 159,422 $ 165,646 s 172,279 s 156,229 $ 181,658 $ 198,351 s 206,217

0.37o/o 0.29o/o 0.25%

The Note to the Required Supplementary Information - Other Postemployment Benefits Liability is an integral part of this schedule.
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NEW LONDON.SPRING FIELD TTATE R SYS TEM PRECINCT

NOTE TO THE REQAIRED SAPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION _

OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS LIABILITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,2024

Schedule of the Precinct's Proportionate Share of Net Other Postemployment BeneJits

Liability and Schedule of Precinct Contributions - Other Postemployment Benelits

Chunges in Benefit Terms - There were no changes in benefit terms for the current period.

Changes in Assumptiors - There were no changes in assumptions for the current period.

Methods and Assumptions (Jsed to Determine Contribution Rates - Afull list of the methods and assumptions used to determine

the contribution ratei can be found in the most recent actuarial valuation report. This report can be located at www.nhrs.org.

As required by GASB Statement No. 75, Exhibits F and G represent the actuarial determined costs associated with the Precinct's

other postemiloyment benefits at December 31,2024. Th-ese schedules are presented to illustrate the requirement to show

information fbr l0 years. However, until a full lo-year trend is compiled, information is presented for those years for which

information is available.
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Pronzlr & SlxunRsoN
Profes sional Assoc iation/Certffied Public Accountants

tq3 North Main street.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S COMMANICATION O F
MATE RIAL TTEAKNESS AND SIGNIFICANT DE FICIENCIES

To the Members of the Board of Commissioners

New London-Springfield Water System Precinct
New London, New Hampshire

In planning and performing our audit of the basic financial statements of the New London-Springfield Water System Precinct as

of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America we considered the New London-Springfield Water System Precinct's internal control over financial reporting (internal

control) as a basis for designing audit proieduies that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our

opinions on the financial statements, bui not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's intemal

control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the New London-Springfield Water System Precinct's

internal control over financial reporting.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph and was not designed to

identiff all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore, significant

deficiencies or material weaknesses may exist thai have nJt b""n identified. However, as discussed below, we identified certain

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses and other deficiencies that we consider to be significant

deficiencies.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the

normal .ouir" of performing their assigned functionsl to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material

weakness is a defiiiency, or-a combinaiion of deficienciei in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable

possibility that a mateiial misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a

iimely baiis. A reasonable possibility exists when the likelihood of an event occurring is either reasonably possible or probable as

defined as follows:

Reasonably possible. The chance of the future event or events occurring is more than remote but less than likely.

Probable. The future event or events are likely to occur.

We consider the following deficiency in the New London-springfield Water System Precinct's internal control to be a material

weakness:

Segregation of Duties (repeat)

Upon review of internal controls, it was discovered that there is a lack of segregation of duties as the Office Manager is able to

perform both the billing and cash receipts processes. Due to the size and limited staff of the Precinct, there is an inherent risk in

in. Uitting and cash ..riipt, processes duJto u lack of an appropriate segregation of duties. It is recommended that the Precinct

review Gre pro"ess., und, where possible, involve anotheiexisting employee or elected official to provide a better separation

between the billing, collection, recording, and depositing of user charges'

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in intemal control over financial reporting that is less

severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance' We consider the

following deficiency in the entity's internal control to be significant deficiencies:

Access to Signature Stamp (repeat)

During our documentation of internal controls, we noted that the Office Manager has access to the Commissioner's signature

stampl per best practice the Commissioners should be maintaining their own stamp at all times, or it should be in a secure location

wher'e only they can access it. We recommend the Commissioneis signature stamp be kept by a Commissioner or be located in a

secure location that only they have access to.

27

DRAFT - 11/10/2025



New London-Springfield l(ater System Precinct
Independent Auditor's Communication of Material Weakness and SigniJicant DeJiciencies

Billing and Adjustments Approval (repeat)

There is no formal documentation of approval from the Board of Commissioners regarding the semi-annual billings for water user

charges or any changes/adjustments thai are made to those charges. All billings and related changes/adjustmelts to the- water user

charles shouid be formaliy reviewed and formally approved by the Board of Commissioners, as evidenced by formal signature'

Additionally, any changes/adjustments to the billings ior water user charges should be documented on a standard form and formally

approved by the Board of Commissioners, as evidenced by formal signature.

The purpose of this communication, which is an integral part of our audit, is to describe for management and those charged with

gou.-un". the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and the results of that testing. Accordingly' this

communication is not intended to be and should not be used for any other purpose.

,2025
Concord, New Hampshire
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